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INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Supermarket Income REIT plc (LSE: SUPR), the only real estate investment company dedicated to
inves�ng in supermarket property in the UK, is today repor�ng its interim results for the Group for
the six months ended 31 December 2018 (the "Period").

Highlights for the Period:

· Acquired sixth supermarket, a Morrisons store in Sheffield, for £51.7 million (net of acquisi�on
costs), reflec�ng a net ini�al yield of 4.9%

· Por�olio of six investment proper�es benefi�ng from highly a�rac�ve leases:

o Strong tenant covenants (Tesco, Sainsbury's and Morrisons)

o Current weighted average unexpired lease terms of 19 years (no break op�ons)

o Contracted rental growth through upward only RPI-linked rent reviews

o Annualised passing rent roll of £16.5 million

o Two rent reviews completed in the Period with an average increase of 3.2% achieved

· Por�olio independently valued at £320.6 million as at 31 December 2018, represen�ng a like-
for-like increase of 1.3%1 for the six-month period and reflec�ng an aggregated net ini�al yield
of 4.9%

· IFRS Earnings per share of 3.0 pence, EPRA Earnings per share of 2.5 pence

· Quarterly dividend increased by 3.2% from 1.375 pence per share to 1.419 pence per share in
line with RPI infla�on

· Dividends declared in the Period of 2.8 pence per share, on track to deliver full-year target of
5.63 pence per share and 5.68 pence per share for the next twelve months2

· Agreed a new £52 million debt facility with Bayerische Landesbank, with a fixed all in interest
cost of 2.6% for the five-year term of the facility

· Net loan to value ("LTV") ra�o of 43.0% as at 31 December 2018, with a current cost of debt of
2.5%
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· Net Asset Value ("NAV") per ordinary share of 96 pence as at 31 December 2018

Nick Hewson, Chairman of Supermarket Income REIT plc, commented:

"We have con�nued to build our por�olio of supermarket property, with the acquisi�on of the
Morrisons store further increasing the diversifica�on of the por�olio by store loca�on and operator
covenant.

Our infla�on linked rents have allowed us to increase the quarterly dividend from 1.375 pence per
share to 1.419 pence per share, in line with RPI infla�on, with the Company being on track to
deliver an annualised dividend of 5.63 pence per ordinary share for the 2018/19 financial year and
5.68 pence per share for the twelve months ending 31st December 2019.

The Company con�nues to offer robust and growing returns through its investment in long-let food
stores which have proved to be opera�onally and financially resilient despite the uncertainty
caused by the ongoing Brexit process and the structural headwinds facing non-food and high street
retailers. Using our specialist knowledge of the sector our Por�olio con�nues to provide a�rac�ve
infla�on linked income for shareholders."

Conference call for analysts:

There will be a briefing call for analysts at 09:30am today, hosted by Atrato Capital, the Company's
Investment Adviser.

Dial-in details are as follows:
UK: 0808 109 5763
Interna�onal:  +44 (0)20 8323 0322
PIN: 153396#
Presenta�on slides will be available prior to the conference call at:
h�ps://www.supermarke�ncomereit.com/financial-publica�ons

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT:

Atrato Capital Limited  +44 (0)20 3790 8087

Ben Green
Steve Windsor
Steve Noble

S�fel Nicolaus Europe Limited  +44 (0)20 7710 7600

Mark Young
Neil Winward
Tom Yeadon 

Tavistock Communica�ons (PR Adviser)  +44 (0)20 7920 3150

Jeremy Carey
James Whitmore

https://www.supermarketincomereit.com/financial-publications
http://www.supermarketincomereit.com/


3/26

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

I am pleased to present the interim unaudited consolidated results for the Group for the six-months
ended 31 December 2018 (the "Period").

Overview

The Group delivered a robust performance in the six months to 31 December 2018. Our Investment
Adviser, Atrato Capital Limited, con�nues to source a�rac�ve investment opportuni�es and during
the period, we completed the acquisi�on of a Morrisons store in Sheffield, for £51.7 million (net of
acquisi�on costs), reflec�ng a net ini�al yield of 4.9%.

Our Por�olio is let on fully repairing and insuring lease terms, with upward-only, RPI-linked rent
reviews. The por�olio generates an annualised passing rent roll of £16.5 million with a current
weighted average unexpired lease term of 19 years. The Por�olio was independently valued at
£320.6 million as at 31 December 2018, represen�ng a like-for-like increase of approximately 1.3%
for the six-month period and 4.7% above the aggregate acquisi�on price (excluding acquisi�on
costs).

We are pleased to be able to pass on our RPI-linked rent increases to our shareholders with a
quarterly dividend increase from 1.375 pence per share to 1.419 pence per share, an increase of
3.2%. We remain on track to meet our dividend target for the 2018/19 financial year of 5.63 pence
per share and 5.68 pence per share for the twelve months ending 31 December 2019.

Considering the uncertainty caused by the ongoing Brexit process and the structural headwinds
facing the non-food retail sector, our strong performance for the Period highlights the defensive
nature of our Por�olio. It is worth reitera�ng that the environment for food retail is very different to
non-food. The grocery sector is experiencing a period of growth and the majority of online grocery
is fulfilled from stores like ours.

Financial Results

The Group's net asset value at 31 December 2018 equates to 96 pence per ordinary share (30 June
2018: 96 pence per share; 31 December 2017: 94 pence per share). Acquisi�on costs (primarily
stamp duty land tax) reduced net asset value by 2 pence per share, which has been fully offset by
valua�on growth in the Por�olio.

The Por�olio delivers a high degree of certainty of income as a result of the Group's long leases
and, with the con�nuing improvement in financial performance of the supermarket operators. All
our proper�es have contractual, upward-only, infla�on-linked, rental upli�s. Two rent reviews were
completed in the Period with an average increase of 3.2% (six months ended December 2017: 3.6%;
1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 3.6%).

The Group has a highly-transparent and low-cost base. The adjusted EPRA cost ra�o (excluding non-
recurring costs) is 17% (six months ended December 2017: 26%; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 21%)
with an annualised total expense ra�o of 1.6% of net asset value (six months ended December
2017: 1.3%; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 1.3%).

IFRS Profit for the Period was £5.5 million (six months ended December 2017: loss £3.3 million; 1
June 2017 to 30 June 2018: £0.6 million) genera�ng IFRS earnings per ordinary share for the Period
of 3.0 pence (six months ended December 2017: loss 3.4 pence; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 0.5
pence). Our EPRA measured earnings for the Period were £4.7 million (six months ended December
2017: £1.3 million; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: £4.7 million), genera�ng EPRA EPS for the Period
of 2.5 pence per share (six months to December 2017 1.2 pence per share; 1 June 2017 to 30 June
2018: 3.8 pence per share).

Given the defensive nature of our sector and the Group's long dated secure cash flows, we have
always maintained our share price ought to be less vola�le than our peers. We are nonetheless not
immune to broader market moves and were therefore pleased with SUPR's rela�ve performance in
the pre-Christmas stock market sell off.

Total Return Jan 2018 - Jan 2019
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Dividends

On 18 July 2018, the Company declared a quarterly dividend in respect of the period 1 April 2018 to
30 June 2018 of 1.375 pence per ordinary share, which was paid on 21 August 2018.

On 8 October 2018, the Company declared a quarterly dividend in respect of the period 1 July to 30
September 2018 of 1.375 pence per ordinary share, which was paid on 6 November 2018.

On 8 January 2019, the Company declared a quarterly dividend in respect of the period from 1
October to 31 December 2018 of 1.419 pence per ordinary share, payable on 8 February 2019. This
dividend represents an increase of 3.2% over the previous quarterly dividend of 1.375 pence per
ordinary share. The Company is targe�ng an annualised dividend of 5.63 pence per ordinary share.

Financing

As at 31 December 2018, the Group had raised, in aggregate, £185 million gross equity proceeds
and net drawn debt totalling £137.8 million, with a further £7.2 million of facili�es undrawn at the
Period end.

We broadened our banking arrangements during the Period, adding Bayerische Landesbank ("BLB")
to our bank group alongside HSBC. The £52.1 million BLB facility has a margin of 125 basis points
above three-month LIBOR and is secured against the new Morrisons supermarket in Sheffield and
the Sainsbury's supermarket in Ashford. The debt is hedged for the full term of the loan at a total
cost of 2.6%. Our debt pricing reflect the quality of the Por�olio and strength of the tenant
covenants.

As at 31 December 2018, the Group's net loan-to-value (LTV) ra�o was 43.0% (30 June 2018: 32.4%;
31 December 2017: 44.5%). The Group will target an LTV ra�o of 30-40% in the medium term once
the por�olio growth phase is complete, which the Board considers conserva�ve, given the low risk
nature of the Por�olio.

Outlook

The Company has performed well over the Period, delivering on its stated objec�ves and we remain
confident of delivering a�rac�ve returns for our shareholders through our infla�on linked income
stream from strong tenant covenants.

Nick Hewson
Chairman
7 February 2019

INVESTMENT ADVISER'S REPORT

Atrato Capital Limited is the Investment Adviser to Supermarket Income REIT plc and is pleased to
report on the opera�ons of the Group for the Period.

Overview

We believe that supermarket property presents a significant investment opportunity for investors.

Throughout the Period, the supermarket operators have con�nued to improve performance and
covenant strength, augmented by good management, delivering on strategies focussed on
improving compe��veness, produc�vity and capital returns. In recogni�on of their stronger
balance sheet, Tesco were upgraded to Investment Grade during the period by Fitch Ra�ngs
agency; we believe both Moody's and Standard and Poor's are likely to follow suit in the medium
term.  

The Group's investment policy is to invest in stores which deliver the future model of grocery in the
United Kingdom.  As grocery retailers are increasingly adop�ng a strategy of integra�ng online and
offline shopping, with all the big 4 operators now u�lising well located stores as last-mile fulfilment
centres, the Group plans to predominantly acquire stores that operate both as physical
supermarkets and online fulfilment centres via home delivery and/or click and collect. 

We seek to source high quality assets for the Group, with the following characteris�cs:

· Future-proofed through opera�ng as online fulfilment centres
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· Located in areas with large catchment popula�ons and excellent transporta�on links
· Strong underlying trading performance
· A�rac�ve property fundamentals with opportuni�es for ac�ve asset management

To date, the Group has concentrated on inves�ng in a por�olio of principally freehold and long
leasehold proper�es let to Tesco, Sainsbury's and Morrisons which benefit from annual RPI rental
upli�s, in desirable loca�ons with low site cover.

During the Period, the Group strengthened its por�olio with the addi�on of its sixth supermarket.
In July 2018, the Group acquired a Morrisons supermarket in Sheffield, from Opus North for £51.7
million (excluding acquisi�on costs), reflec�ng a net ini�al yield of 4.9%.

The supermarket is located on an 8.4-acre site in the historic and prominent Hillsborough Barracks.
It comprises a 113,000 sq � Morrisons supermarket, with a 58,108 sq � net sales area,
approximately 860 parking spaces and a 12-pump petrol filling sta�on. It was acquired with an
unexpired lease term of 21 years with five-yearly, upward-only, RPI-linked rent reviews
compounded annually (subject to cap and floor), with the next rent review scheduled for October
2019. As at 31 December 2018 the property was independently valued at £52.2 million
represen�ng an increase of £0.5 million over the purchase price (excluding acquisi�on costs).

The Por�olio

The Por�olio comprises six high-quality supermarket proper�es benefi�ng from highly a�rac�ve
leases to strong tenant covenants (Tesco, Sainsbury's and Morrison's), with upward only, RPI-linked
rent reviews and long unexpired lease terms (19 years weighted average unexpired lease term).

Tenant Sainsbury's Tesco Tesco Tesco Tesco Morrison's
Loca�on Ashford,

Kent
The�ord,
Norwich

Lime Trees,
Bristol

Cumbernauld,
North
Lanarkshire

Scunthorpe,
Lincolnshire

Hillsborough,
Sheffield

Acquisi�on
date

August 2017 August 2017 August
2017

December
2017

May 2018 July 2018

Purchase
price
(excl.
acquisi�on
costs)

£79.8m £43.2m £28.5m £50.0m £53.0m £51.7m

Valua�on (31
December
2018)

£84.3m £44.2m £29.3m £55.0m £55.6m £52.2m

Passing
annual rent

£3.93m £2.64m £1.53m £2.94m £2.88m £2.53m

Size (sq. �.) 125,000 78,000 55,000 117,000 98,000 113,000
Net sales
area (sq. �)

71,732 47,800 30,699 69,923 64,678 58,108

Rent review
basis

Annual RPI Annual RPI Annual RPI Annual RPI Annual RPI 5 Yearly RPI

Next rent
review

September
2019

December
2019

March
2019

March 2019 March 2019 October
2019

Rent review
collar

3% cap, 1%
floor

4% cap, 0%
floor

4% cap, 0%
floor

5% cap, 0%
floor

5% cap, 0%
floor

4% cap, 0%
floor

Lease expiry September
2038

December
2029

March
2031

August 2040 August 2040 October
2039

Valua�on

The Por�olio has been independently valued by Cushman & Wakefield in accordance with the RICS
Valua�on - Professional Standards 2017 (the "Red Book"). As at 31 December 2018, the Por�olio
had a market value of £320.6 million, represen�ng a like-for-like increase of approximately 1.3% for
the six-month period and 4.7% above the aggregate acquisi�on price (excluding acquisi�on costs).

This valua�on growth reflects the contracted increases in rent, the con�nued strengthening of the
covenants of the Big 4 supermarket operators and favourable supply and demand characteris�cs in
the investment market. Two rent reviews were completed in the Period with an average increase of
3.2%. 

Financial Results

Change in fair value of investment proper�es in the Period was posi�ve at £1.0 million (six months
ended December 2017: nega�ve £4.7 million; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: nega�ve £3.8 million),
which comprises £3.1 million acquisi�on costs offset via a £4.1 million increase in valua�on. The
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Group's EPRA NAV as at 31 December 2018 equates to 96 pence per ordinary share (30 June 2018:
96 pence per share; 31 December 2017: 94 pence per share) and earnings measured on an EPRA
basis was 2.5 pence per ordinary share for the six-month period to 31 December 2018 (six months
ended December 2017: 1.2 pence per share; 1 June 2017 - 30 June 2018: 3.8 pence per share).

The Group's earnings and dividends are underpinned by the secure and infla�on-linked income
from its Por�olio. The contracted annual rent reviews on the two proper�es agreed in the Period
resulted in an average agreed rental increase of 3.2% (six months ended December 2017: 3.6%; 1
June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 3.6%).

IFRS Profit for the six-month period was £5.5 million (six months ended December 2017: loss £3.3
million; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: £0.6 million), genera�ng IFRS earnings per share of 3.0 pence
(six months ended December 2017: loss 3.4 pence; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 0.5 pence). Our
EPRA earnings for the Period were £4.7 million (six months ended December 2017: £1.3 million; 1
June 2017 to 30 June 2018: £4.7 million), genera�ng EPRA EPS for the Period of 2.5 pence per share
(six months to December 2017: 1.2 pence per share; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 3.8 pence per
share).

Administra�ve and other expenses were £1.5 million for the six-month period (six months ended
December 2017: £1.0 million; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: £2.1 million) which comprised £0.1
million (six months ended December 2017: £0.3 million; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: £0.3 million)
of non-recurring costs and £1.4 million of costs rela�ng to the management of the Group during the
Period. When adjusted for non-recurring costs, the annualised total expense ra�o for the six
months to 31 December was 1.6% of net asset value (six months ended December 2017: 1.3%; 1
June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 1.3%) with our adjusted EPRA cost ra�o of 17% (six months ended
December 2017: 26%; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 21%). The Group's low and largely fixed cost
base compares favourably with our peers and will con�nue to benefit from growth in the por�olio.

Deferred rental income has increased significantly during the period, from £1.7 million to £3.2
million due to the new property acquired in the period and the �ming of the invoicing in respect of
certain of the exis�ng por�olio assets.

Total accoun�ng return generated during the six-month period to 31 December 2018 was 2.8% (six
months to December 2017: nega�ve 3.4%; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 4.7%). This is measured as
the movement in net asset value plus dividends declared for the period. 

Total shareholder return for the six-month period was nega�ve 3.9% (six months ended December
2017: 3.1%; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 8.0%), measured as the movement in share price plus
dividends declared during the period.  The closing share price of 95.6 pence at 31 December 2018
was impacted by the uncertainty caused by weaker global equity markets in December 2018 and
the UK's decision to leave the European Union. Since 31 December the share price has recovered to
100.0 pence as at 6 February 2019.

Financing

The Group arranged a new five-year, interest-only loan facility with Bayerische Landesbank in the
Period. The £52.1 million facility has a margin of 125 basis points above three-month LIBOR and is
secured against the new Morrisons' supermarket in Sheffield and the Sainsbury's supermarket in
Ashford. This facility was hedged using an interest rate swap, thus fixing the Company's cost of debt
at 2.6% on this borrowing for the term of the facility.

The Group con�nues to hold a revolving credit facility of £100 million from HSBC. At 31 December
2018, £92.8 million had been drawn down in total under this facility, leaving £7.2 million undrawn. 
The credit facility has a current margin of 160 basis points over three-month LIBOR which is
equivalent to a total current cost of debt of 2.6% for the Period. The Group purchased a £63.5
million no�onal cap on 3-month LIBOR for the ini�al term of this facility with a cap strike rate of
1.75%. If three-month LIBOR rises above 1.75% the Group's cost of debt is effec�vely fixed at 3.35%
on the hedged no�onal amount.

Total net debt as at 31 December 2018 is £137.8 million (30 June 2018: £85.7 million; 31 December
2017: £92.6 million) reflec�ng a loan-to-value ("LTV") ra�o of 43.0% (30 June 2018: 32.4%; 31
December 2017: 44.5%).  The Group will target an LTV ra�o of 30-40% in the medium term once the
por�olio growth phase is complete, which the Board considers conserva�ve, given the low risk
nature of the Por�olio.

The Group has nego�ated significant headroom on its loan-to-value covenants. The covenants
contain a 60% LTV threshold and 200% interest cover ra�o for each asset in the Por�olio. As at 31
December 2018, the Group could afford to suffer a fall in property values of 28% before being in
breach of its LTV covenants. With the current hedging arrangements it has in place the Group has
significant interest cover headroom.

Each loan drawn under the credit facility requires interest payments only un�l maturity and is
secured against both the subject property and the shares of the property-owning en�ty. Each
property-owning en�ty is either directly or ul�mately owned by the Company.
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Asset management

We, together with JTC Global AIFM Solu�ons Limited (the "AIFM") as the Company's alterna�ve
investment fund manager have also made further progress with our asset management ini�a�ves,
advanced nego�a�ons on two sites and commencing plans on the remaining four within the
Groups' Por�olio, which will enhance returns to the Group on these assets.

These plans include the iden�fica�on of excess space for repurposing, discussions with poten�al
occupiers of repurposed space, and investment in green energy schemes. Once completed, these
asset management ini�a�ves, will add high-quality and environmentally sustainable investments to
the por�olio at an a�rac�ve yield on cost.

The fundamentals of the UK grocery market remain favourable and we con�nue to source a�rac�ve
investment opportuni�es.

Atrato Capital Limited
Investment Adviser
7 February 2019

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINITIES

The principal risks of the business are set out on pages 18 to 21 of the 2018 Annual Report and
Accounts and include commentary on their poten�al impact, links to the Group's strategic priori�es
and the relevant mi�ga�on factors. Since the publica�on of the 2018 Annual Report and Accounts,
the Board believes that there has been no material change to the principal risks and the reported
mi�ga�on ac�ons remain appropriate to manage the risks.

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT FUND MANAGER (the "AIFM")

The AIFM was appointed with effect from 15 June, 2017 as the Company's alterna�ve investment
fund manager under the terms of a Management Agreement between the Company and the AIFM,
in accordance with the Alterna�ve Investment Fund Manager's Direc�ve and the Alterna�ve
Investment Fund Managers Regula�ons 2013.

The AIFM is licensed and regulated by the Guernsey Financial Services Commission.

The AIFM is responsible for the day-to-day management of the Company's investments, subject to
the investment objec�ve and investment policy and the overall supervision of the Directors. The
AIFM is also required to comply with on-going capital, repor�ng and transparency obliga�ons and a
range of organisa�onal requirements and conduct of business rules. The AIFM must also, as the
AIFM for the Company, adopt a range of policies and procedures addressing areas such as risk
management, liquidity management, conflicts of interest, valua�ons, compliance, internal audit and
remunera�on.

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

The Directors confirm that, to the best of their knowledge, this condensed set of consolidated
financial statements has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 as adopted by the European
Union and that the opera�ng and financial review included herein provides a fair review of the
informa�on required by DTR 4.2.7 and DTR 4.2.8 of the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the
United Kingdom's Financial Conduct Authority, namely:

· an indica�on of important events that have occurred during the Period and their impact on the
condensed financial statements and a descrip�on of the principal risks and uncertain�es for
the remaining months of the Group's financial year; and

· disclosures of any material related party transac�ons in the Period. These are included in note
19

A full list of Directors of the Company can be found at the end of this interim report.

Shareholder informa�on is as disclosed on the Supermarket Income REIT plc website.

For and on behalf of the Board

Nick Hewson
Chairman
7 February 2019

INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO SUPERMARKET INCOME REIT PLC

Introduc�on
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We have been engaged by the Company to review the condensed set of financial statements in the
interim report for the six month period ended 31 December 2018 which comprise the Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Financial Posi�on, the Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement, the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Changes in Equity and the related notes.

We have read the other informa�on contained in the interim report and considered whether it
contains any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the informa�on in the
condensed set of financial statements.

Directors' responsibili�es

The interim report is the responsibility of and has been approved by the Directors. The Directors
are responsible for preparing the interim report in accordance with the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's Financial Conduct Authority.

As disclosed in note 1, the annual financial statements of the Group are prepared in accordance
with Interna�onal Financial Repor�ng Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union.  The
condensed set of financial statements included in this interim report has been prepared in
accordance with Interna�onal Accoun�ng Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Repor�ng', as adopted by
the European Union.

Our responsibility

Our responsibility is to express to the Company a conclusion on the condensed set of financial
statements in the interim report based on our review.

Our report has been prepared in accordance with the terms of our engagement to assist the
Company in mee�ng its responsibili�es in respect of interim financial repor�ng in accordance with
the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's Financial Conduct
Authority and for no other purpose. No person is en�tled to rely on this report unless such a person
is a person en�tled to rely upon this report by virtue of and for the purpose of our terms of
engagement or has been expressly authorised to do so by our prior wri�en consent. Save as above,
we do not accept responsibility for this report to any other person or for any other purpose and we
hereby expressly disclaim any and all such liability.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with Interna�onal Standard on Review Engagements (UK
and Ireland) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Informa�on Performed by the Independent Auditor
of the En�ty', issued by the Financial Repor�ng Council for use in the United Kingdom.  A review of
interim financial informa�on consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for
financial and accoun�ng ma�ers, and applying analy�cal and other review procedures.  A review is
substan�ally less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Interna�onal Standards on
Audi�ng (UK) and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become
aware of all significant ma�ers that might be iden�fied in an audit.  Accordingly, we do not express
an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our a�en�on that causes us to believe that the
condensed set of financial statements in the interim report for the six month period  ended 31
December 2018 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Interna�onal
Accoun�ng Standard 34, as adopted by the European Union, and the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's Financial Conduct Authority.

BDO LLP
Chartered Accountants
London
United Kingdom

7 February 2019
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Half-year Report - RNS - London Stock Exchange

BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number 
OC305127).

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six-month period
ended 31 December 2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
 1 June

2017
to 30
 June
2018

Profit or loss Note £' 000 £' 000 £' 000

Rental income 4 8,293 3,151 8,942
Administra�ve and other
expenses 5 (1,517) (965) (2,097)

Opera�ng profit before
changes in fair value of
investment proper�es

6,776 2,186 6,845

Changes in fair value of
investment proper�es 11  792 (4,859) (4,081)

Opera�ng profit/(loss)  7,568 (2,673) 2,764

Finance expense 7 (2,057) (649) (1,917)
Profit/(loss) before
taxa�on  5,510 (3,322) 847

Tax charge for the period 8 - (231) (227)
Profit/(loss) for the
period 5,510 (3,553) 620

Other comprehensive
income

Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Fair value gains/losses of
cash flow hedges

17 (237) (90) (82)

Total other
comprehensive
profit/(loss) for the
period

5,273 (90) 538

Total comprehensive
profit/(loss) for the period
(a�ributable to ordinary
shareholders)

5,273 (3,643) 538

Earnings per share - basic 9 3.0p (3.4)p 0.5p
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and diluted (pence)

No opera�ons were discon�nued in the financial period.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2018

Unaudited 31
December

2018

Audited
30

June
2018

Unaudited
31 December

2017

Note £' 000 £' 000 £' 000

Non-current assets

Investment property 11 320,650 264,900 207,900

Interest rate deriva�ves 14 60 37 55

Total non-current assets 320,710 264,937 207,955

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 12 98 1,035 104

Cash and cash equivalents 5,895 2,239 1,251
Total current assets 5,992 3,274 1,355

Total assets 326,702 268,211 209,310

Current liabili�es

Deferred rental income 3,221 1,666 1,188

Current tax liabili�es 227 227 231

Trade and other payables 13 2,307 1,473 1,525

Total current liabili�es 5,754 3,366 2,944

Non-current liabili�es

Bank borrowings 15 143,710 88,099 93,822

Interest rate deriva�ves 14 289 - -

Total non-current liabili�es 143,999 88,099 93,822

Total liabili�es 149,753 91,465 96,766

Total net assets 176,949 176,746 112,544

Equity

Share capital 16 1,844 1,844 1,200

Share premium reserve 16 149,039 149,039 86,362

Cash flow hedge reserve 17 (319) (82) (90)

Capital reduc�on reserve 16 20,255 25,325 28,625

Accumulated profit/ loss) 6,130 620 (3,553)
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Total equity 176,949 176,746 112,544

Net asset value per share - basic and diluted 20 96p 96p 94p

EPRA net asset value per share 20 96p 96p 94p

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue
by the Board of Directors on 7 February 2019 and are signed on its behalf by:

Nick Hewson

Chairman

7 February 2019

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
For the six-month period ended 31 December 2018

Unaudited
six

months to
31

December
2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June

2017
to 30
June
2018

Note £' 000 £' 000 £' 000

Cash flows from opera�ng ac�vi�es
Profit/(loss) for the period (a�ributable to
ordinary shareholders) 5,510 (3,553) 620
Adjustments for:

Changes in fair value of investment proper�es 11 (792) 4,859 4,081
Finance expense 7 2,057 649 1,917
Movement in rent smoothing adjustments 4 (187) (131) (328)
Tax expense - 231 227
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other
receivables 938 (104) (1,035)
Increase in deferred rental income 1,555 1,188 1,666
Increase in trade and other payables 552 738 913
Cash generated from opera�ons 9,634 3,877 8,061
Net cash flow generated from opera�ng ac�vi�es 9,634 3,877 8,061

Inves�ng ac�vi�es

Purchase of investment proper�es (51,700) (201,540) (254,540)
Capitalised acquisi�on costs (3,071) (10,660) (14,113)
Net cash flow used in inves�ng ac�vi�es (54,771) (212,200) (268,653)

Financing ac�vi�es

Proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital 16 - 120,000 185,000
Cost of share issues 16 - (2,438) (4,117)
Issue of redeemable preference shares 16 - 12 12
Redemp�on of redeemable preference shares 16 - (12) (12)
Bank borrowings drawn 56,050 94,743 98,430
Bank borrowings repaid - - (9,586)
Loan arrangement fees paid (683) (1,032) (1,029)
Bank interest paid (1,504) (166) (1,147)
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Interest rate cap premium paid - (158) (158)

Dividends paid to equity holders  10 (5,070) (1,375) (4,562)
Net cash flow generated from financing ac�vi�es 48,792 209,574 262,831

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents for the
period

3,655 1,251 2,239

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the period 2,239 -  -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 5,895 1,251 2,239

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six-month period ended 31 December 2018 (unaudited)

Share
capital

Share
premium

reserve

Cash
flow

hedge
reserve

Capital
reduc�on

reserve
Accumulated

profit/(loss) Total
£' 000 £' 000 £' 000 £' 000 £' 000 £' 000

As at 1 July 2018 1,844 149,039 (82) 25,325 620 176,746
Comprehensive income
for the period
Profit for the period - - - - 5,510 5,510
Other comprehensive
income - - (237) - - (237)

Total comprehensive
Income for the period - - (237) - 5,510 5,273

Transac�ons with
owners
Interim dividend paid - - - (5,070) - (5,070)
As at 31 December
2018 1,844 149,039 (319) 20,255 6,130 176,949

 For the period from 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018 (audited)

Share
capital

Share
premium

reserve

Cash
flow

hedge
reserve

Capital
reduc�on

reserve
Accumulated

profit/(loss) Total
£' 000 £' 000 £' 000 £' 000 £' 000 £' 000

As at 1 June 2017 - - - - - -
Comprehensive income
for the period
Profit for the period - - - - 620 620
Other comprehensive
income - - (82) - - (82)

Total comprehensive
income for the period - - (82) - 620 538

Transac�ons with
owners
Ordinary shares issued at
a premium during the
period

1,844 183,156 - - - 185,000

Share issue costs - (4,117) - - - (4,117)
Issue of redeemable
preference shares 12 - - - - 12

Redemp�on of (12) - - - - (12)
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redeemable preference
shares
Transfer to capital
reduc�on reserve - (30,000) - 30,000 - -

Interim dividend paid - - - (4,675) - (4,675)

As at 30 June 2018 1,844 149,039 (82) 25,325 - 176,746

For the six-month period ended 31 December 2017 (unaudited)

Share
capital

Share
premium

reserve

Cash
flow

hedge
reserve

Capital
reduc�on

reserve
Accumulated

profit/(loss) Total
£' 000 £' 000 £' 000 £' 000 £' 000 £' 000

As at 1 July 2017 12 - - - - 12
Comprehensive income
for the period
Profit for the period - - - - (3,553) (3,553)
Other comprehensive
income - - (90) - - (90)

Total comprehensive loss
for the period - - (90) - (3,553) (3,643)

Transac�ons with owners
Ordinary shares issued at
a premium during the
period

1,200 118,800 - - - 120,000

Share issue costs - (2,438) - - - (2,438)
Redemp�on of
redeemable preference
shares

(12) - - - - (12)

Transfer to capital
reduc�on reserve - (30,000) - 30,000 - -

Interim dividend paid - - - (1,375) - (1,375)

As at 31 December 2017 1,200 86,362 (90) 28,625 (3,553) 112,544

1. Basis of prepara�on

General informa�on

Supermarket Income REIT plc (the "Company") is a company registered in England and Wales with
its registered office at 7th Floor 9 Berkeley Street, London, United Kingdom, W1J 8DW.  The
principal ac�vity of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") is to provide its shareholders
with an a�rac�ve level of income together with the poten�al for capital growth by inves�ng in a
diversified por�olio of supermarket real estate assets in the UK.

The compara�ve financial informa�on for the period ended 30 June 2018 in this interim report
does not cons�tute statutory accounts for that year. The statutory accounts for the period ended 30
June 2018 have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The independent auditors' report on
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those accounts was unqualified, did not draw a�en�on to any ma�ers by way of emphasis, and did
not contain a statement under 498(2) or 498(3) of the Companies Act 2006.

At 31 December 2018 the Group comprised the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. Each
of these subsidiaries is incorporated in England and Wales and has the same registered office as the
Company.

The financial informa�on contained in these condensed consolidated financial statements has been
prepared in accordance with IAS 34 'Interim Financial Repor�ng' as adopted by the European
Union, and on a going concern basis as set out below. The accoun�ng policies adopted in this
report are consistent with those applied in the Group's statutory accounts for the period to 30 June
2018, apart from any changes arising from the adop�on of IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' and IFRS
15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' with effect from 1 January 2018, neither of which
required any restatements to the Group's previously reported financial informa�on. The accoun�ng
policies applied in the prepara�on of this financial informa�on are expected to be consistently
applied in the financial statements for the year to 30 June 2019.

The IASB has issued one standard, IFRS 16 'Leases', that is mandatory for periods subsequent to
31 December 2018 which is relevant to the Group since the Group's revenues are currently all
derived from property leases. The Directors' assessment of the impact of this new accoun�ng
standard remains unchanged from that reported in the June 2018 financial statements, where it
was noted that  its adop�on is not expected to have a material impact on the Group's financial
statements, since it will not result in significant changes of accoun�ng policies for lessors.

No other new or revised standard is expected to be relevant to the Group and have a material
effect on the Group's financial statements in future.

Accoun�ng conven�on and currency

The financial statements ("the financial statements") have been prepared on a historical cost basis,
except that investment proper�es and interest rate deriva�ves are measured at fair value.
The financial statements are presented in Pounds Sterling and all values are rounded to the nearest
thousand (£'000), except where otherwise indicated. Pounds Sterling is the func�onal currency of
the Company and the presenta�on currency of the Group.

Going concern

In assessing the going concern basis of accoun�ng the Directors have had regard to the guidance
issued by the Financial Repor�ng Council.

During the period covered by this report July the Group entered into a £52.1 million loan facility
with Bayerische Landesbank, as at 31 December 2018 the full amount was drawn down. The Group
had £7.2 million available for drawdown under the exis�ng HSBC facility. All financial covenants
under these facili�es have been met to date.

The Group generated net cash flow from opera�ng ac�vi�es in the period of £9.6 million, with its
cash balances at 31 December 2018 totaling £5.9 million and the Group having no capital
commitments or con�ngent liabili�es as at that date.

The Group benefits from a secure income stream from its property assets that are let to tenants
with excellent covenant strength under long leases that are subject to upward only annual RPI rent
reviews.

As a result, the Directors believe that the Group is well placed to manage its financing and other
business risks and that the Group will remain viable, con�nuing to operate and meet its liabili�es as
they fall due. The Directors are therefore of the opinion that the going concern basis adopted in the
prepara�on of the financial statements is appropriate.

2. Significant accoun�ng judgements, es�mates and assump�ons

There have been no new or material revisions to the nature and amount of judgements and
es�mates reported in the 2018 Annual Report and Accounts, other than changes to certain
assump�ons applied in the valua�on of proper�es. Details of the key assump�ons applied at 31
December 2018 are set out in note 11.
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3. Summary of significant accoun�ng policies

The principal accoun�ng policies adopted in this report are consistent with those applied in the
Group's statutory accounts for the period ended 30 June 2018 and are expected to be consistently
applied during the year ended 30 June 2019.

The below revised accoun�ng policy will apply for the year ended 30 June 2019 and therefore has
been applied for the current six month period ended 31 December 2018. Rental income is outside
the scope of IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' and therefore no change to the
Group's current revenue recogni�on policy is required as a consequence of adop�ng IFRS 15.

IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments'

The IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' standard which is effec�ve for annual periods beginning on or
a�er 1 January 2018 represents a change from the previous requirements under IAS 39 'Financial
Instruments: Recogni�on and Measurement' in respect of financial assets. The standard contains
two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amor�sed cost and fair value. A financial
asset is measured at amor�sed cost if it is held within a business model whose objec�ve is to hold
assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and the asset's contractual terms give rise on
specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal
outstanding. All other financial assets are measured at fair value. The standard eliminates the
exis�ng IAS 39 categories of held-to-maturity, available-for-sale and loans and receivables.

The Group's financial assets and liabili�es comprise of deriva�ves (which are classified and
measured at fair value), as well as trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents,
borrowings and trade and other payables.

Under IFRS 9 financial instruments, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and
borrowings would be classified and measured at amor�sed cost. This is in line with the exis�ng
accoun�ng policies already adopted for these financial instruments.

Accordingly, no adjustments have been made with regards to the measurement and classifica�on of
these financial instruments.

The Group's assessment in applying the new impairment approach to financial assets at amor�sed
cost as required under IFRS 9 for expected credit losses has not resulted in any material changes
given the Group's requirement for tenants to pay rental payments in advance. Therefore there is no
restatement in the current period a�er the standard was adopted and becomes effec�ve.

On ini�al applica�on IFRS 9 the Group has elected to con�nue applying the hedge accoun�ng
requirements of IAS 39 in respect of the Group's interest rate deriva�ves, and this elec�on applies
to all of the Group's hedging rela�onships.

4. Rental income

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June
2018

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000

Rental income - freehold property 2,136 1,408 3,510

Rental income - long leasehold property 6,157 1,743 5,432

Gross rental income 8,293 3,151 8,942

Insurance/service charge income 90 - -

Insurance/service charge expense (90) - -

Net rental income 8,293 3,151 8,942

Included within rental income is a £187,000 (six months to 31 December 2017: £131,000; 1 June 2017
to 30 June 2018: £328,000) rent smoothing adjustment that arises as a result of IAS 17 'Leases'
requiring that rental income in respect of leases with rents increasing by a fixed percentage to be
accounted for on straight line basis over the lease term. During the period this resulted in an increase in
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rental income and an offse�ng entry being recognised in profit or loss as a decrease in the gain on 
investment property revalua�on.

5. Administra�ve and other expenses

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June

2018

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000

Investment Adviser fees 838 440 1,079

Directors' remunera�on 74 81 160

Corporate administra�on fees 154 110 216

Legal and professional fees 118 201 297

Other administra�ve expenses 333 133 345

Total administra�ve and other expenses 1,517 965 2,097

6. Directors' remunera�on

The Group has no employees. The Directors, who are the key management personnel of the
Company, are appointed under le�ers of appointment for services. Directors' remunera�on, all of
which represents fees for services provided, was as follows:

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June
2018

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000
Directors' fees 71 73 142
Employer's Na�onal Insurance Contribu�ons 3 8 18
Total directors' remunera�on 74 81 160

7. Finance expense
Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June
2018

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000
Interest payable on bank borrowings and hedging
arrangements 1,765 453 1,495
Commitment fees payable on bank borrowings 18 85 99
Amor�sa�on of loan arrangement fees 245 111 284
Amor�sa�on of interest rate deriva�ve premium (note 14) 29 - 39
Total finance expense 2,057 649 1,917

The above finance expense includes the following in respect of liabili�es not classified as fair value
through profit or loss:

Total interest expense on financial liabili�es held at
amor�sed cost 1,884 564 1,779

Fee expense not part of effec�ve interest rate for financial
liabili�es held at amor�sed cost 18 85 99
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1,902 649 1,917

8. Taxa�on
a) Tax charge in profit or loss

Unaudited
six months to
31 December

2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June
2018

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000
UK corpora�on tax - 231 227

The Company and its subsidiaries operate as a UK Group REIT.  Subject to con�nuing compliance with
certain rules, the UK REIT rules exempt the profits of the Group's property rental business from UK
corpora�on tax.  To operate as a UK Group REIT a number of condi�ons had to be sa�sfied in respect of
the Company, the Group's qualifying ac�vity and the Group's balance of business. Since the 21
December 2017 the Group has met all such applicable condi�ons. In the intervening period from
incorpora�on of Company on 1 June 2017 to 21 December 2017 the Group was subject to UK
corpora�on tax on its property rental business at an effec�ve rate of 19%, resul�ng in a liability.

The reconcilia�on of the result before tax mul�plied by the standard rate of corpora�on tax for the
period of 19% to the total tax charge is as follows:

b) Reconcilia�on of the tax charge for the period

Unaudited
six months to
31 December

2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June
2018

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000
Profit/(Loss) on ordinary ac�vi�es before taxa�on 5,510 (3,322) 842
Theore�cal tax at UK standard corpora�on tax rate
of 19%
Effects of:

1,047 (631) (631)

Investment property revalua�on not subject to
taxa�on

(158) 923 923

REIT exempt income (889) (61) (61)
Tax charge in the period - 231 227

9. Earnings per share

Earnings per share (EPS) amounts are calculated by dividing the profit or loss for the period a�ributable
to ordinary equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
during the period. As there are no dilu�ve instruments outstanding, basic and diluted earnings per
share are iden�cal.

The European Public Real Estate Associa�on ('EPRA') publishes guidelines for calcula�ng adjusted
earnings on a comparable basis. EPRA EPS is a measure of EPS designed by EPRA to enable en��es to
present underlying earnings from core opera�ng ac�vi�es, which excludes fair value movements on
investment proper�es.

The calcula�on of basic, diluted and EPRA EPS is as follows:
Unaudited
six months

to 31
December
2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June
2018
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£' 000 £' 000 £' 000
Net profit/(loss) a�ributable to ordinary shareholders 5,510 (3,553) 620
EPRA adjustments:
Changes in fair value of investment proper�es (830) 4,859 4,081
EPRA earnings 4,680 1,306 4,701

Number Number 1 Number 1

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 184,356,434 105,542,169 124,235,902

1. Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue from the date of the ini�al public offering to 30 June 2018. This
excludes the period from 1 June 2017 to 20 July 2017 when the group was effec�vely dormant.

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June
2018

Pence per
share

Pence per
share

Pence per
share

Basic and Diluted EPS 3.0p (3.4)p 0.5p
EPRA adjustments:
Changes in fair value of investment proper�es (0.5)p 4.6p 3.3p
EPRA earnings 2.5p 1.2p 3.8p

10. Dividends

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June
2018

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000
Amounts recognised as a distribu�on to ordinary shareholders in the period:
Dividends paid 5,070 1,375 4,675

On 17 July 2018, the Board declared a fourth interim dividend for the period ended 30 June 2018 of
1.375 pence per share which was paid on 23 August 2018 to shareholders on the register on 26 July
2018.

On 8 October 2018 the Board declared a first interim dividend for the year ending 30 June 2019 of
1.375 pence per share which was paid on 6 November 2018 to shareholders on the register on 19
October 2018.

On 8 January 2019 the Board declared a second interim dividend for the year ending 30 June 2019 of
1.419 pence per share, which will be paid on or around 8 February 2019 to shareholders on the register
on 17 January 2019. This has not been included as a liability as at 31 December 2018.

11. Investment property

In accordance with lAS 40 'Investment Property', the Group's investment proper�es have been
independently valued at fair value by Cushman & Wakefield, an accredited independent valuer with a
recognised and relevant professional qualifica�on and with recent experience in the loca�ons and
categories of the investment proper�es being valued. The valua�ons have been prepared in accordance
with the RICS Valua�on - Professional Standards (the 'Red Book') and incorporate the recommenda�ons
of the Interna�onal Valua�on Standards Commi�ee which are consistent with the principles set out in
IFRS 13.

The independent valuer in forming its opinion on valua�on makes a series of assump�ons. All the
valua�ons of the Group's investment property at 31 December 2018 are classified as 'level 3' in the fair
value hierarchy defined in IFRS 13.

The valua�ons are ul�mately the responsibility of the Directors. Accordingly, the cri�cal assump�ons
used in establishing the independent valua on are reviewed by the Board.
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Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2018

Audited
1 June

2017
to 30
June
2018

Unaudited
six months to
31 December

2017

Long leasehold proper�es £' 000 £' 000 £' 000
At start of the period 181,550 - -
Addi�ons 51,700 174,655 121,655
Capitalised acquisi�on costs 3,071 9,651 6,621
Revalua�on movement 9 (2,756) (3,576)
At the end of the period 236,330 181,550 124,700

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2018

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June
2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017
Freehold proper�es £' 000 £' 000 £' 000
At start of the period 83,350 - -
Addi�ons - 79,885 79,885
Capitalised acquisi�on costs - 4,462 4,467
Revalua�on movement 970 (997) (1,152)
At the end of the period 84,320 83,350 83,200

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2018

Audited
1 June 2017

to 30
June
2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017
Total investment proper�es £' 000 £' 000 £' 000
At start of the period 264,900 - -
Addi�ons 51,700 254,540 201,540
Capitalised acquisi�on costs 3,071 14,113 11,088
Revalua�on movement 979 (3,753) (4,728)
At the end of the period 320,650 264,900 207,900

Included within the carrying values of investment proper�es at 31 December 2018 is £515,000 (30
June 2018: £328,000; 31 December 2017: £131,000) in respect of the smoothing of fixed
contractual rent upli�s as described in note 4. The difference between rents on a straight-line basis
and rents actually receivable is included within the carrying value of the investment proper�es but
does not increase that carrying value over fair value. The effect of this adjustment on the
revalua�on movement for the period is as follows:

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December
2018

Unaudited
six months

to 31
December

2017

Audited
1 June

2017
to 30
June
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2018
£' 000 £' 000 £' 000

Revalua�on movement per above 979 (4,728) (3,753)
Rent smoothing adjustment (note 4) (187) (131) (328)
Change in fair value recognised in profit or loss 792 (4,859) (4,081)

Valua�on techniques and key unobservable inputs

Valua�on techniques used to derive fair values

The valua�ons have been prepared on the basis of market value which is defined in the RICS
Valua�on Standards as 'the es�mated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the
date of the valua�on between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transac�on
a�er proper marke�ng wherein the par�es had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without
compulsion'. Market value as defined in the RICS Valua�on Standards is the equivalent of fair value
under IFRS.

Unobservable inputs

These include but are not limited to: the es�mated rental value ('ERV') based on market condi�ons
prevailing at the valua�on date; the future rental growth - the es�mated average increase in rent
based on both market es�ma�ons and contractual situa�ons; the equivalent yield (defined as the
weighted average of the net ini�al yield and reversionary yield).

A decrease in ERV would decrease fair value. A decrease in the equivalent yield would increase the
fair value. An increase in the remaining lease term would increase the fair value.

Sensi�vity of measurement of significant unobservable inputs

As described in note 2 to the financial statements the determina�on of the valua�on of the Group's
investment property por�olio is open to judgements and is inherently subjec�ve by nature.

Sensi�vity analysis - impact of changes in ini�al yields and passing rent

Ini�al yields of the Group's investment proper�es at 31 December 2018 range from 4.4% to 5.6%
(six months ended December 2017: 4.3% - 5.5%; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: 4.3% to 5.5%).  A
0.25% shi� of the ini�al yield on all the Group's investment proper�es would have approximately a
£15.8 million (30 June 2018: £13.1 million; 31 December 2017: £10.3 million) impact on the total
valua�on of the proper�es. A 1% movement in the passing rents across all the Group's investment
proper�es would have approximately a £3.2 million (six months ended December 2017: £2.1
million; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: £2.6 million) impact on the total valua�on of the proper�es.

12. Trade and other receivables
Unaudited

31
December

2018

Audited
30

 June
2018

Unaudited
31

December
2017

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000
Trade and other receivables - 29 55
Prepayments and accrued income 98 1,006 49

98 1,035 104

13. Trade and other payables
Unaudited

31
December

2018

Audited
30

June
2018

Unaudited
31

December
2017

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000
Corporate accruals 1,367 1,132 1,137
Trade payables 22 - 53



21/26

VAT payable 918 341 335
2,307 1,473 1,525

14. Interest rate deriva�ves
Unaudited

31
December

2018

Audited
30

June
2018

Unaudited
31 December

2017

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000

Non-current asset: Interest rate deriva�ve 60 37 55
Non-current liability: Interest rate deriva�ve (289) - -

The interest rate deriva�ves are remeasured to fair value by the counterparty bank on a quarterly
basis.

The fair value at comprises:  £'000  £'000 £' 000
At start of the period 37 - -
Interest rate cap premium paid on incep�on - 158 158
Amor�sa�on of cap premium in the period (29) (39) (13)
Change in fair value of interest rate deriva�ve in the
period (237) (82) (90)
As at the end of the period  (229) 37 55

To par�ally mi�gate the interest rate risk that arises as a result of entering into the debt facili�es
referred to in note 15, the Group has entered into a deriva�ve interest rate cap ('the cap') and a
deriva�ve interest rate swap ('the swap').

The total no�onal value of the cap was £63.5 million with its term coinciding with the expiry of the
ini�al term of the HSBC credit facility.  The strike rate of the cap as at 31 December 2018 was 1.75%. 
which caps the Group's cost of borrowing at 3.35% on the hedged no�onal amount.

The total no�onal value of the swap was £52.1 million with its term coinciding with the maturity of the
Bayerische Landesbank loan facility. The fixed interest rate of the swap as at 31 December 2018 was
1.305%.

80% of the Group's total debt was hedged as at 31 December 2018 (31 December 2017: 67%; 30 June
2018: 72%) It is the Group's target to hedge at least 60% of the Group's total debt at any �me using
interest rate deriva�ves.

In accordance with the Group's treasury risk policy, the Group applies cash flow hedge accoun�ng in
par�ally hedging the interest rate risks arising on its variable rate linked loans. Changes in the fair
values of deriva�ves that are designated as cash flow hedges and are effec�ve are recognised directly
in the cash flow hedge reserve and included in other comprehensive income.

Any ineffec�veness that may arise in this hedge rela�onship will be included in profit or loss.

The interest rate deriva�ve valua�on is classified as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy as defined in IFRS
13.

15. Bank borrowings
Unaudited

31
December

2018

Audited
30

June
2018

Unaudited
31

December
2017

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000
Amounts falling due a�er more than one year
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Secured debt 144,893 88,844 94,743

Less: Unamor�sed finance costs (1,183) (745) (921)

143,710 88,099 93,822

Secured debt comprises a revolving credit facility (the 'credit facility') of £100 million with HSBC Bank
Plc and a five year interest-only loan facility (the 'loan facility') of £52.1 million with Bayerische
Landesbank.

The credit facility has a maturity of three years commencing on 30 August 2018 and contains op�ons
for extension of two years (split into two, one year extensions). The extension op�ons require the
agreement of both the Group and counterparty bank in order to exercise.

At 31 December 2018, £92.8 million has been drawn down in total under the credit facility.

All the advances drawn under the credit facility have an interest charge which is payable quarterly
based on a margin above three-month LIBOR. The margin payable by the Group on the credit facility as
at 31 December 2018 was 160 basis points above three-month LIBOR.

As at 31 December 2018, the full amount of the loan facility had been drawn down. Interest is payable
quarterly on the loan facility based on a margin of 125 basis points above three-month LIBOR. The
fixed interest rate on the loan facility resul�ng from the Interest rate swap was 2.55%.

Any associated fees in arranging the bank borrowings that are unamor�sed as at the end of the period
are offset against amounts drawn under the facility as shown in the table above.

The debt is secured by charges over the Group's investment proper�es and by charges over the shares
of certain group companies, not including the Company itself. There have been no defaults of breaches
of any loan covenants during the current or any prior period.

16. Share capital
Ordinary

shares
of 1 pence

Share
capital

Share
premium

reserve

Capital
reduc�on

reserve Total
 Six months to 31 December 2018 (unaudited) Number £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
As at 1 July 2018 184,356,434 1,844 149,039 25,325 176,208
Dividend paid in the period (note 10) - - - (5,070) (5,070)
As at 31 December 2018 184,356,434 1,844 149,039 20,255 171,138

Ordinary
shares

of 1 pence
Share

capital

Share
premium

reserve

Capital
reduc�on

reserve Total

 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018 (audited) Number £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

As at 1 June 2017 - - - - -

Issue of 1 ordinary share 1 - - - -
Issue of 50,000 redeemable preference
shares - one quarter paid up - 12 - - 12
Cancella�on of 50,000 redeemable
preference shares - (12) - - (12)

Ordinary shares issued - 18 July 2017 100,000,000 1,000 99,000 - 100,000
Ordinary shares issued - 15 November
2017 19,999,999 200 19,800 - 20,000

Ordinary shares issued - 25 May 2018 64,3556,435 644 64,356 - 65,000

Cancella�on of 1 ordinary share (1) - - - -

Share issue costs - - (4,117) - (4,117)

184,356,434 1,844 179,039 - 180,883
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Transfer to capital reduc�on reserve - - (30,000) 30,000 -

Dividend paid in the period (note 10) - - - (4,675) (4,675)

As at 30 June 2018 184,356,434 1,844 149,039 25,325 176,208

Ordinary
shares

of 1 pence

Share
capital

Share
premium

reserve

Capital
reduc�on

reserve
Total

 Six months to 31 December 2017
(unaudited)

Number £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

As at 1 July 2017 1 12 - - 12

Cancella�on of 50,000 redeemable
preference shares - (12) - - (12)
Ordinary shares issued - 18 July 2018 100,000,000 1,000 99,000 - 100,000

Ordinary shares issued - 15 November
2018

19,999,999 200 19,800 - 20,000

Cancella�on of 1 ordinary share (1) - - - -

Share issue costs - - (2,438) - (2,438)

119,999,999 1,200 116,362 - 117,562

Transfer to capital reduc�on reserve - - (30,000) 30,000 -

Dividend paid in the period (note 10) - - - (1,375) (1,375)

As at 31 December 2017 119,999,999 1,200 86,362 28,625 116,187

The capital reduc�on reserve is classed as a distributable reserve and dividends paid by the Company are
currently being offset against this reserve.

 
Ordinary shareholders are en�tled to all dividends declared by the Company and to all of the Company's assets
a�er repayment of its borrowings and ordinary creditors. Ordinary shareholders have the right to vote at mee�ngs
of the Company. All ordinary shares carry equal vo�ng rights.

17. Cash flow hedge
reserve

Unaudited
Six months

to 31
December

2018

Audited
1 June

2017 to 30
June
2018

Unaudited
Six months

to 31
December

2017
£' 000 £' 000 £' 000

At start of the period (82) - -
Fair value movement of interest rate deriva�ves in effec�ve
hedges (237) (82) (90)
At the end of the period (319) (82) (90)

18.  Capital
commitments

The Group had no capital commitments outstanding as at 31 December 2018.

19. Transac�ons with related par�es

Details of the related par�es to the Group in the period and the transac�ons with these related
par�es were as follows:

a. Directors

Directors' fees
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Nick Hewson, Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company, is paid fees of £55,000 per
annum, with the other two Directors each being paid fees of £35,000 per annum. Jon Austen is
paid an addi�onal £5,000 per annum for his role as chair of the Company's Audit Commi�ee and
Vince Prior is paid an addi�onal £3,500 per annum for his role as Senior Independent Director.

The total remunera�on payable to the Directors in respect of the period to 31 December 2018 was
£71,000 (six months ended December 2017: £73,000; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: £142,000).
There were no amounts outstanding at the end of the current or compara�ve periods.

Directors' interests

Details of the direct and indirect interests of the Directors and their close families in the ordinary
shares of one pence each in the Company at 31 December 2018 were as follows:

· Nick Hewson: 360,000 shares

· Jon Austen: 106,500 shares

· Vince Prior: 55,431 shares

b. Investment Adviser

Advisory fees

The investment adviser to the Group, Atrato Capital Limited (the 'Investment Adviser'), is en�tled to
certain advisory fees under the terms of the Investment Advisory Agreement (the 'Agreement') dated
20 June 2017.

The en�tlement of the Investment Adviser to advisory fees is by way of what are termed 'Monthly
Management Fees' and 'Semi-Annual Management Fees' both of which are calculated by reference to
the net asset value of the Group at par�cular dates, as adjusted for the financial impact of certain
investment events and a�er deduc�ng any un-invested proceeds from share issues up to the date of
the calcula�on of the relevant fee (these adjusted amounts are referred to as 'Adjusted Net Asset
Value' for the purpose of calcula�on of the fees in accordance with the Agreement).

Un�l the Adjusted Net Value of the Group exceeds £500 million, which it has not as at 31 December
2018, the en�tlements to advisory fees can be summarized as follows:

· Monthly Management Fee payable monthly in arrears: 1/12th of 0.7125% per calendar month
of Adjusted Net Asset Value up to or equal to £500 million;

· Semi-Annual Management Fee payable semi-annually in arrears: 0.11875% of Adjusted Net
Asset Value up to or equal to £500 million.

For the period to 31 December 2018 the total advisory fees payable to the Investment Adviser were
£838,000 (six months ended December 2017: £440,000; 1 June 2017 to 30 June 2018: £1,079,000) of
which £308,000 (31 December 2017: £265,000; 30 June 2018: £304,000) is included in trade and other
payables in the consolidated statement of financial posi�on.

Interest in shares of the Company

Details of the direct and indirect interests of the Directors of the Investment Adviser and their close
families in the ordinary shares of one pence each in the Company at 31 December 2018 were as
follows:

· Ben Green: 1,122,491 shares
· Steve Windsor: 1,166,018 shares

c. Transac�ons with other related par�es

Morgan Williams act as the Senior Adviser to the Company, with their appointment being to provide their
supermarket exper�se to assist in sourcing suitable assets for investment. Any fees payable to the Senior
Adviser form part of the acquisi�on costs in rela�on to the acquisi�on of the relevant property. Mark
Morgan is a partner in Morgan Williams and sits on the Investment Commi�ee of the Investment Adviser.

In the period to 31 December 2018 the amount payable to Morgan Williams for these services was
£258,500 (six months ended December 2017: £1,008,000; 1 June 2017 to June 2018: 1,273,000).  All of
which has been capitalised as addi�ons to investment proper�es.  None of the amounts payable were
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outstanding at the end of the period and included in trade and other payables in the consolidated
statements of financial posi�on (31 December 2017: £250,000; 30 June 2018: £nil).

 Other transac�ons:

Other than those related party transac�ons disclosed in this or other notes to the financial statements the
Directors are not aware of any transac�ons with related par�es requiring disclosure. The Company does
not have an ul�mate controlling party.

20. Net asset value (NAV) per share

Basic NAV per share is calculated by dividing the Group's net assets as shown in the consolidated
statement of financial posi�on that are a�ributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company by the
number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the period. As there are no dilu�ve instruments
outstanding, basic and diluted NAV per share are iden�cal.

EPRA has issued guidelines aimed at enabling en��es to provide a comparable measure of NAV on the
basis of long term fair values. The EPRA measure excludes items that are considered to have no impact in
the long term. For the current period EPRA NAV is calculated as net assets per the consolidated
statement of financial posi�on excluding the fair value of interest rate deriva�ves.

NAV and EPRA NAV per share calcula�on are as follows:

Unaudited
31

December
2018

Audited
 30

June
2018

Unaudited
31 December

2017

£' 000 £' 000 £' 000

Net assets 176,949 176,746 112,544

Fair value of interest rate deriva�ves 229 (37) (55)

EPRA NAV 177,178 176,709 112,489

Number Number Number

Ordinary shares in issue 184,356,434 184,356,434 119,999,999

NAV per share - Basic and diluted (pence) 96p 96p 94p

EPRA NAV per share (pence) 96p 96p 94p

21. Subsequent events

On 8 January 2019 the Board declared a second interim dividend for the year ending 30 June 2019 of
1.419 pence per share, which will be paid on or around 8 February 2019 to shareholders on the register
on 17 January 2019. This has not been included as a liability as at 31 December 2018.
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